## GENERAL MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

## **RESOLUTION NO. 23-035**

## APPROVING A COST-OF-LIVING ADJUSTMENT FOR MOBILITY AUTHORITY RETIREES

WHEREAS, in Resolution No. 04-19, dated May 5, 2004, the Board of Directors approved participation by the Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority ("Mobility Authority") in the Texas County & District Retirement System ("TCDRS") to provide benefits to Mobility Authority employees under the Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority TCDRS Plan (the "TCDRS Plan"); and

WHEREAS, the Plan requires certain authorizations from time to time by the Board of Directors regarding ongoing provisions of and/or changes to the Plan; and

WHEREAS, former Mobility Authority employees and/or their beneficiaries, are collecting retirement benefits through TCDRS; and

WHEREAS, the TCDRS Plan provides an annual opportunity for a retiree cost-of-living adjustment ("COLA"); and

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer of the Mobility Authority recommends adopting a oneyear retiree COLA to be effective January 1, 2024 at 100% of the CPI-based COLA established by TCDRS; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors hereby approves and adopts a one-year retiree COLA to be effective January 1, 2024 at 100% of CPI-based COLA established by TCDRS; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to execute such documents and take all other actions necessary to implement the one-year retiree cost-of-living adjustment approved herein.

Adopted by the Board of Directors of the Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority on the 27<sup>th</sup> day of September 2023.

Submitted and reviewed by:

suns M

James M. Bass, Executive Director

Approved:

Robert W. Jenkins, Jr. Chairman, Board of Directors